
WARRANTY AND EXCLUSIONS

 

THE PRESENT WARRANTY SUPERCEDES AND VOIDS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSES OR ANY OTHER ATTRIBUTING
LIABILITY TO THE MANUFACTURER.
No agent, employee or representative of the manufacturer is authorised to void, alter or add to the conditions contained in this warranty, nor to
take responsibility for, nor to make guarantees not specified herein.
 

The manufacturer guarantees its products for direct customer against any defects in materials or manufacture for a period of two years from 
the original date of purchase, only when the products have been used under normal operating conditions. The manufacturer assumes no 
responsibility for installation, removal or repairs carried out by unauthorised personnel. The manufacturer’s liability under this warranty is limited 
to the replacement or repair of defective parts and the manufacturer does not accept responsibility for damages to crops or any other conse-
quential damages deriving from defects in the products covered by this warranty.

Unirain F26 - F26W  

- Full circle impact sprinkler.
- Frost protection irrigation (F26W not recommended ).
- 1/2” Male base threaded.
-  23º Nozzle trajectory angle.
-  Pressure range: 1.03 - 4.14 Bar.
-  Nozzle range: 5/64” (2,98mm)-9/64” (3,57mm).
- High-resistance thermoplastics protected against UV  
 radiation, and stainless steel.
-  Color-coded anti abrasive acetal resin nozzles carved
 in millimetres and inches for a better identification.
- F26W (low pressure model)

Full circle impact sprinkler. Output water jet : 23º. Very suitable for for low (F26W) and medium flow (F26), for 
low growing corps, minimize evaporation losses and wind effect. The F26 model is also recommended for 
frost-proof irrigation thanks to its configuration and quality of materials. The F26W model is not recommended 
for frost-proof irrigation. 
Sturdy in design, it features significant improvements, notably its durability and its protected bearing sleeve 
thread, eliminating the possibility of breakage after impact. 
Its bearing sleeve thread is protected against breakage after impacts.
The protection of springs reduces the negative effects of ice.

Application

Technical specifications

- Sturdy design. Protection cap for shock, dirt and ice.
- Due to an innovative system, the crown that holds the arm spring allows tension variation to adjust  
 the sprinkler to extreme pressure or flow conditions.
-  Bearing spring protector guided by the bearing to grant a correct sliding of the sprinkler body on the
 protector itself.
- Thanks to their bayonet coupling system, it is easy to change and clean the 3Q nozzles.
- Three different vanes can be used to achieve the desired coverage and pulverisation balance 
 according to the available system pressure.

Advantages

F26W F26

Typical curves of range  and distribution of water depending of the model of vane used

Full Circle Impact Sprinkler 

Low and Medium flow Plastic

TECHNICAL SHEET 0907

 

Three different kinds of vanes can be used to achieve the desired throw radius and pulverisation balance
depending on the available system pressure. This Unirain exclusive system provides high uniformity.

Vane 30V (white) It increases the sprinkler coverage radius to its maximum. To obtain a good grade of pulverisation,
the system pressure must be high (from 4.14. Bar)..

Without vane Using the nozzle without any  vane, the throw  radius will be slightly reduced  compared to the previous
option, but it will improve the water distribution. Recommended for medium system pressures (2.76 Bar).

Vane 30RV (Red) Its inner structure creates a slight rotation inside the nozzle, obtaining a good pulverisation grade, but 
reducing  the throw distance. To be used under low pressure conditions (2.07 Bar).

Vane 30BV (Blue) This combination will achieve the highest pulverisation grade , but will also provide the minimum coverage
radius. It’s used under extreme low pressures (1.38 Bar).

FLOW PRESSURE

m  / h (metro cúbico por hora)3

l / h (litro por hora)

mca (metro de columna de agua)

CFM (Cubic Feet per Minute)

GPM (Gallons per Minute)

PSI (Pounds per Square Inch)

kg / cm  (Kilogramo por
centimetro cuadrado)

1 GPM = 227.1192  l / h

1 CFM = 1.699  m  / h3

1 kg / cm  = 14,22 PSI    

1 PSI = 0.70307 mca

Units  Conversion

2

2

Shaded areas not recommended
to obtain a right distribution.

Throw distance obtained
with sprinkler on a 0.9m lift.

NOZZLE  7/64”

F26

ONE NOZZLE

AND VANE TO

HIGH RANGE

Throw radius depending on vane (m) Throw radius depending on vane (m) Throw radius depending on vane (m)

L/H

NOZZLE 1/8”

L/H

NOZZLE  9/64”

L/H

Tested under ideal conditions. Results can be affected by wind, bad hydraulic 
conditions or any other adverse factors.

PRESSURE

(Bar)

1.03

1.38

1.72

2.07

2.41

2.76

3.10

3.45

3.79

4.14

307

354

397

435

471

504

534

564

591

618

11.2
11.8
12.2
12.5
12.8
13.0

10.0
10.5
10.8
11.1
11.3
11.4

9.8
10.3
10.7
10.9
11.2
11.3

9.1
10.3 9.4 9.1 8.6

9.5
9.8

10.0
10.2
10.3

13.5 11.8 11.7 10.6
13.3 11.7 11.6 10.5
13.2 11.5 11.4 10.4

398

460

515

565

610

653

693

731

767

801

10.5
11.5
12.2
12.7
13.0
13.4
13.6
13.8
14.0

9.4
10.0
10.5
10.9
11.1
11.4
11.5
11.7
11.8

9.2
9.8

10.3
10.7
10.9
11.2
11.3
11.5
11.6

8.5
9.0
9.3
9.6
9.8

10.0
10.1
10.2
10.3

14.2 12.0 11.8 10.4

30V sin 30RV 30BV
498

576

644

706

763

816

866

913

958

1001

10.6
11.6
12.4
13.0
13.4
13.8
14.1
14.4

9.5
10.1
10.5
10.9
11.2
11.5
11.7
11.9

9.2
9.9

10.4
10.7
11.0
11.3
11.4
11.6

8.3
8.7
9.1
9.4
9.6
9.8
9.9

10.0

30V sin 30RV 30BV 30V sin 30RV 30BV

UV 

ed

).

WF26W F26

Th
de

Te
co

 

WF26W

153

177

199

218

237

253

269

284

298

312

10.8
11.3
11.7
11.9
12.1
12.3

10.0
10.4
10.7
10.9
11.1
11.2

9.7
10.1
10.5
10.7
10.9
11.0

30V sin 30RV 30BV 30V sin 30RV 30BV

9.4
9.8

10.0
10.2
10.4
10.5

227

262

293

321

347

371

394

415

435

455

10.1
11.0
11.6
12.0
12.3
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8

9.4
10.0
10.5
10.8
11.0
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5

9.0
9.7

10.2
10.6
10.9
11.1
11.2
11.3
11.5

8.6
9.3
9.8

10.0
10.2
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7

F26W
L/H L/H

ONE NOZZLE

AND VANE TO

HIGH RANGE

1.72

PRESSURE

(Bar)

1.03

1.38

2.07

2.41

2.76

3.10

3.45

3.79

4.14

NOZZLE  5/64”

Throw radius depending on vane (m)

NOZZLE  3/32”

Throw radius depending on vane (m)



F26 - F26W ASSEMBLY

Sc
a

le

M
at

er
ia

l

F2
6 

Sp
rin

kl
erC
od

e
Si

ze

N
a

m
e

Pr
oc

es
s/

M
an

uf
ac

tu
re

r
03

90
1

J.
N

.E
.

A
3

U
N

IR
A

IN

14
/0

4/
09

PR
IV

AT
E 

AN
D

 C
O

N
FI

D
EN

TI
AL

TH
E 

IN
FO

RM
A

TIO
N

 C
O

N
TA

IN
ED

 O
N

 T
HI

S 
PL

A
N

IS
 F

O
R 

U
N

IR
AI

N
 U

SE
 O

N
LY

.
FO

RB
ID

D
EN

 C
HA

N
G

E 
O

R 
A

M
EN

D
M

EN
T

O
F 

V
A

LU
ES

 O
F 

TH
E 

PL
A

N
W

ITH
O

UT
 A

 C
O

N
SE

N
T 

IN
 W

RI
TT

IN
G

.

F2
6W

 S
pr

in
kl

er03
90

0

M
.R

.M
.

A
3

U
N

IR
A

IN

25
/0

6/
09

Sc
a

le

M
at

er
ia

l
C

od
e

Si
ze

N
a

m
e

Pr
oc

es
s/

M
an

uf
ac

tu
re

r

PR
IV

AT
E 

AN
D

 C
O

N
FI

D
EN

TI
AL

TH
E 

IN
FO

RM
A

TIO
N

 C
O

N
TA

IN
ED

 O
N

 T
HI

S 
PL

A
N

IS
 F

O
R 

U
N

IR
AI

N
 U

SE
 O

N
LY

.
FO

RB
ID

D
EN

 C
HA

N
G

E 
O

R 
A

M
EN

D
M

EN
T

O
F 

V
A

LU
ES

 O
F 

TH
E 

PL
A

N
W

ITH
O

UT
 A

 C
O

N
SE

N
T 

IN
 W

RI
TT

IN
G

.

1
03

00
1

Sp
rin

kl
er

 B
od

y 
F2

6
PO

M

PO
M

PO
M

PO
M

  

1

2
03

00
3

Sp
rin

kl
er

 A
rm

 F
26

1

3
03

00
7

Sp
rin

g 
A

rm
 F

26

St
ai

nl
es

s S
te

el

St
ai

nl
es

s S
te

el
1

4
03

01
9

C
as

te
lla

te
d

 tu
rn

bu
ck

le
 F

26
PO

M
1

5
03

02
7

A
rm

 P
in

 F
26

1

6
03

00
5

A
rm

 C
ap

 F
26

1

7
03

01
1

 1
/2

” 
Se

rie
s B

ea
rin

g 
Sp

rin
g

1

8
03

01
0

1/
2”

 S
er

ie
s B

ea
rin

g 
Bo

d
y 

Lo
ck

1

9
03

01
2

Be
ar

in
g 

Bo
d

y 
F2

6
PO

M
1

10
03

01
4

1/
2”

 P
E 

Be
ar

in
g 

W
as

he
r

Hi
gh

 D
en

sit
y 

PE

Hi
gh

 D
en

sit
y 

PE
1

11
03

01
3

1/
2”

 R
ed

 P
U 

Be
ar

in
g 

W
as

he
r

A
nt

i H
yd

ro
ly

sis
 P

U 
1

12
03

01
6

Be
ar

in
g 

N
ut

 F
26

PO
M

1

13
03

01
8

1/
2”

 P
TF

E 
Be

ar
in

g 
W

as
he

r
PT

FE
1

C
O

M
PO

N
EN

T
N

UM
BE

R
C

O
D

E
D

ES
C

RI
PT

IO
N

M
A

TE
RI

A
L

Q
UA

N
TIT

Y

St
ai

nl
es

s S
te

el

1
03

00
2

PO
M

 

PO
M

 

PO
M

 

PO
M

 

PO
M

 

PO
M

 

PO
M

 

PO
M

 

PO
M

 

1

2
03

00
1

1

3
03

00
5

1

4
03

00
7

1

5
03

01
0

1

6
03

01
1

1

7
03

01
2

1

8
03

01
6

1

9
03

01
9

1

10
03

02
4

A
rm

 T
ria

ng
le

 F
26

W
 

1

11
03

02
5

F2
6W

 T
ria

ng
le

 c
la

m
p

1

12
03

02
7

1

13
03

01
3

A
nt

i H
yd

ro
ly

sis
 P

U 
1

14
03

01
4

1

15
03

01
5

1/
2"

 N
BR

 B
ea

rin
g 

W
as

he
r

N
BR

1

C
O

M
PO

N
EN

T
N

UM
BE

R
C

O
D

E
D

ES
C

RI
PT

IO
N

M
A

TE
RI

A
L

Q
UA

N
TIT

Y

Sp
rin

kl
er

 A
rm

 F
26

W

Sp
rin

g 
A

rm
 F

26
St

ai
nl

es
s S

te
el

A
rm

 P
in

 F
26

A
rm

 C
ap

 F
26

 1
/2

” 
Se

rie
s B

ea
rin

g 
Sp

rin
g

1/
2”

 S
er

ie
s B

ea
rin

g 
Bo

d
y 

Lo
ck

Be
ar

in
g 

Bo
d

y 
F2

6

1/
2”

 P
E 

Be
ar

in
g 

W
as

he
r

Hi
gh

 D
en

sit
y 

PE

Hi
gh

 D
en

sit
y 

PE

1/
2”

 R
ed

 P
U 

Be
ar

in
g 

W
as

he
r

F2
6 

Be
ar

in
g 

N
ut

 F
26

 

Sp
rin

kl
er

 B
od

yF
26

C
as

te
lla

te
d

 tu
rn

bu
ck

le
 F

26


