## **Unirain F26 - F26W**

## Full Circle Impact Sprinkler Low and Medium flow Plastic



## **Application**

Full circle impact sprinkler. Output water jet: 23°. Very suitable for for low (F26W) and medium flow (F26), for low growing corps, minimize evaporation losses and wind effect. The F26 model is also recommended for frost-proof irrigation thanks to its configuration and quality of materials. The F26W model is not recommended for frost-proof irrigation.

Sturdy in design, it features significant improvements, notably its durability and its protected bearing sleeve thread, eliminating the possibility of breakage after impact.

Its bearing sleeve thread is protected against breakage after impacts.

The protection of springs reduces the negative effects of ice.

### **Advantages**

- Sturdy design. Protection cap for shock, dirt and ice.
- Due to an innovative system, the crown that holds the arm spring allows tension variation to adjust the sprinkler to extreme pressure or flow conditions.
- Bearing spring protector guided by the bearing to grant a correct sliding of the sprinkler body on the protector itself.
- Thanks to their bayonet coupling system, it is easy to change and clean the 3Q nozzles.
- Three different vanes can be used to achieve the desired coverage and pulverisation balance according to the available system pressure.

## **Technical specifications**

- Full circle impact sprinkler.
- Frost protection irrigation (F26W not recommended ).
- 1/2" Male base threaded.
- 23° Nozzle trajectory angle.
- Pressure range: 1.03 4.14 Bar.
- Nozzle range: 5/64" (2,98mm)-9/64" (3,57mm).
- High-resistance thermoplastics protected against UV radiation, and stainless steel.
- Color-coded anti abrasive acetal resin nozzles carved in millimetres and inches for a better identification.
- F26W (low pressure model)



### Typical curves of range and distribution of water depending of the model of vane used











Units Co	onversion
FLOW	PRESSURE
m³/h (metro cúbico por hora) l/h (litro por hora) GPM (Gallons per Minute) CFM (Cubic Feet per Minute)	mca (metro de columna de agua) PSI (Pounds per Square Inch) kg / cm² (Kilogramo por centimetro cuadrado)
1 CFM = 1.699 m <sup>3</sup> /h 1 GPM = 227.1192 l/h	1 PSI = 0.70307 mca 1 kg / cm² = 14,22 PSI

Foc	PRESSURE		NOZ	ZLE 7	/64"			NO	ZZLE 1	/8"			NOZ	ZLE 9	/64"	
<b>F26</b>	(Bar)	Throv	v radius (	dependi	ng on va	ne (m)	Throv	v radius (	dependir	ng on va	ne (m)	Throv	v radius (	dependi	ng on va	ne (m)
		L/H	30V	sin	30RV	30BV	L/H	30V	sin	30RV	30BV	L/H	30V	sin	30RV	30BV
	1.03	307	10.3	9.4	9.1	8.6	398	10.5	9.4	9.2	8.5	498	10.6	9.5	9.2	8.3
ONE NOZZLE	1.38	354	11.2	10.0	9.8	9.1	460	11.5	10.0	9.8	9.0	576	11.6	10.1	9.9	8.7
AND VANE TO	1.72	397	11.8	10.5	10.3	9.5	515	12.2	10.5	10.3	9.3	644	12.4	10.5	10.4	9.1
HIGH RANGE	2.07	435	12.2	10.8	10.7	9.8	565	12.7	10.9	10.7	9.6	706	13.0	10.9	10.7	9.4
	2.41	471	12.5	11.1	10.9	10.0	610	13.0	11.1	10.9	9.8	763	13.4	11.2	11.0	9.6
	2.76	504	12.8	11.3	11.2	10.2	653	13.4	11.4	11.2	10.0	816	13.8	11.5	11.3	9.8
	3.10	534	13.0	11.4	11.3	10.3	693	13.6	11.5	11.3	10.1	866	14.1	11.7	11.4	9.9
	3.45	564	13.2	11.5	11.4	10.4	731	13.8	11.7	11.5	10.2	913	14.4	11.9	11.6	10.0
	3.79	591	13.3	11.7	11.6	10.5	767	14.0	11.8	11.6	10.3	958				
	4.14	618	13.5	11.8	11.7	10.6	801	14.2	12.0	11.8	10.4	1001				

F26W	PRESSURE (Bar)	Thro		ZZLE :	5/64" ing on va	ane (m)	Thro		ZZLE :		ine (m)
		L/H	30V	sin	30RV	30BV	L/H	30V	sin	30RV	30BV
	1.03	153					227	10.1	9.4	9.0	8.6
ONE NOZZLE	1.38	177	10.8	10.0	9.7	9.4	262	11.0	10.0	9.7	9.3
AND VANE TO	1.72	199	11.3	10.4	10.1	9.8	293	11.6	10.5	10.2	9.8
HIGH RANGE	2.07	218	11.7	10.7	10.5	10.0	321	12.0	10.8	10.6	10.0
	2.41	237	11.9	10.9	10.7	10.2	347	12.3	11.0	10.9	10.2
	2.76	253	12.1	11.1	10.9	10.4	371	12.5	11.2	11.1	10.4
	3.10	269	12.3	11.2	11.0	10.5	394	12.6	11.3	11.2	10.5
	3.45	284					415	12.7	11.4	11.3	10.6
	3.79	298					435	12.8	11.5	11.5	10.7
	4.14	312					455				

Shaded areas not recommended to obtain a right distribution.

Throw distance obtained with sprinkler on a 0.9m lift.

Tested under ideal conditions. Results can be affected by wind, bad hydraulic conditions or any other adverse factors.

Three different kinds of vanes can be used to achieve the desired throw radius and pulverisation balance depending on the available system pressure. This Unirain exclusive system provides high uniformity.

Vane 30V (white)	It increases the sprinkler coverage radius to its maximum. To obtain a good grade of pulverisation, the system pressure must be high (from 4.14. Bar).

Without vane

Using the nozzle without any vane, the throw radius will be slightly reduced compared to the previous option, but it will improve the water distribution. Recommended for medium system pressures (2.76 Bar).

Vane 30RV (Red) Its inner structure creates a slight rotation inside the nozzle, obtaining a good pulverisation grade, but reducing the throw distance. To be used under low pressure conditions (2.07 Bar).

This combination will achieve the highest pulverisation grade, but will also provide the minimum coverage radius. It's used under extreme low pressures (1.38 Bar).

#### **WARRANTY AND EXCLUSIONS**

Vane 30BV (Blue)

The manufacturer guarantees its products for direct customer against any defects in materials or manufacture for a period of two years from the original date of purchase, only when the products have been used under normal operating conditions. The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for installation, removal or repairs carried out by unauthorised personnel. The manufacturer's liability under this warranty is limited to the replacement or repair of defective parts and the manufacturer does not accept responsibility for damages to crops or any other consequential damages deriving from defects in the products covered by this warranty.

THE PRESENT WARRANTY SUPERCEDES AND VOIDS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSES OR ANY OTHER ATTRIBUTING LIABILITY TO THE MANUFACTURER.

No agent, employee or representative of the manufacturer is authorised to void, alter or add to the conditions contained in this warranty, nor to take responsibility for, nor to make guarantees not specified herein.

**TECHNICAL SHEET 0907** 

# **ASSEMBLY**

Sprinkler Body F26 Sprinkler Arm F26 Sprinkler Arm F26 Spring Arm F26 Spring Arm F26 Spring Arm F26 FOM Arm Pin F26 POM Arm Cap F26 POM Series Bearing Spring F26 F36 F37 Series Bearing Body Lock F49 F40 F50 F50 F50 F50 F50 F50 F50 F50 F50 F5
Arm Pin F26 Arm Cap F26 Arm Cap F26 72" Series Bearing Sq. " Series Bearing Body F26 Bearing Body F26 1/2" PE Bearing Was E" Red PU Bearing Was Bearing Nut F26
A 1/2" Se 11/2" Serie 11/2" PE 11/2" PE 11/2" PE 11/2" PE Be Be Be Be Be Be A 11/2" PE Be Be Be Be A 11/2" PE Be Be A 11/2" PE Be Be A 11/2" PE A 11/2
03011 03011 03012 03014 03013
17,
Arm ( 1/2" Series Be 1/2" Series Be 1/2" Fe Be 1/2" PE Be 1/2" Red PU 1/2" Red PU
Arm Cap 1/2" Series Beari 1/2" Series Bearing Boc Bearing Boc 1/2" PE Bearing 1/2" Red PU Bearing 1/2" Red PU Bearing Nui
1/2" Series Bearing Sp. 1/2" Series Bearing Body Bearing Body F26 1/2" PE Bearing Wass 1/2" Red PU Bearing W Bearing W
1/2" Series Bearing Spring 1/2" Series Bearing Body Lock Bearing Body F26 1/2" PE Bearing Washer 1/2" Red PU Bearing Washer Bearing Nut F26
1/2" Series Bearing Spr 1/2" Series Bearing Body Bearing Body F26 1/2" PE Bearing Wash 1/2" Red PU Bearing W& Bearing Nut F26
1/2" Series Bearing So Bearing Body F. 1/2" PE Bearing We 1/2" Red PU Bearing We Bearing Nut F2
1/2" Series Bearing Bearing Body 1/2" PE Bearing 1/2" Red PU Bearir
1/2" Series Bearing Bearing Bo 1/2" PE Bearing 1/2" Red PU Bea Bearing NL
Bearing Bod 1/2" PE Bearing 1/2" Red PU Bearing Bearing Nut
Bearing Bod 1/2" PE Bearing 1/2" Red PU Bearin Bearing Nut
1/2" PE Bearing / 1/2" Red PU Bearin Bearing Nut I
1/2" PE bearing w 1/2" Red PU Bearing Bearing Nut F
1/2" Red PU Bearing \ Bearing Nut F2\ell
Bearing Nut F26